o

Important: carefully read the user and maintenance instructions
contained in this manual before carrying out any type of intervention
(Machine Directive 98/37CE).

rev 0 —11/08




9G 10 ¢ JOVd jenueln Ajgusssy

‘Jawosny sy} 0} 821j0u JoLd INoYIM pue ainjoeinuell ayl Aq Ajuo payipowl g Ued [enueul Sy} 10 1Us1Uo0 siU] [SSOHONT
Aq uonesuoyine usylm J1o1dxe Jnoyym ‘wioy Aue ul ‘lenuew siy} jo ped Aue sonpoldsl 0] usppiglo) si 1] ‘paAlasal subu |y

‘19)00q [BDIUYDS]} BU Ul [IBISP S0 Ul paiioads SIaylo puy

alnelpAy - suoissiwsuel; oewnaud pue dlneipAy Jo} sjusuodwod Jisy} pue swelsAs 0] sAne|al -siuswalinbal f1eles 76/286 N3

(g661) se|diouud pue suoneoyioads [BoIUYDR] :|Y/Z HEd - sa|dioud ubisap |eisusb ‘sjdeouos jejuswepun4 - Alauiyoew ayj o A181es :Lv/z-z62 N3
(Le6L) seidiound pue suoneoyiosds [BOIUYDS] (g Hed - sajdiound ubisap |essuab ‘sydeouod [ejuswepund - Aisuiyoew aui jo Aleles z-z62 N3
(Le61) ABojopouyisw pue Aiejngeoon |enuassy :| Hed - sejdiound ubisap [eisuab 'sjdeouod [ejuswepund - Alsuiyoew ay} Jo A1ejes :1-z6z N3
‘spiepuels pasiuowleH Buimojjor suj

fisnes fey) ‘rejnomed ul pue 30 /€/86 SAOS.IQ SUIYOBJ SU} Ul paqUOSap SpJepuels au} yim aoueldwod ul pajosioid usaq arey .61 1NIOM-N VO [epow ‘sispps) AeH ay |
spJepue)s pasiuouleH



Assembly n° 01..
Assembly n° 02..
Assembly n° 03..
Assembly n° 04..
Assembly n° 05..
Assembly n° 06..
Assembly n°® 07 ..
Assembly n° 08..
Assembly n° 09..

Assembly n° 10..

Index



96 jo ¢ abeyd SO/LL - 0'ASS

(L1 'sod) 09x¢ @ uid Hids sy} yum uid au} x14 (9| "sod) G61XG| @ uld sy} Burasul Aq ‘(G| "sod) 1oo} poddns sy Junoy (1°8)

(01N "'SOd) wwgexg=g suid onsef@ g,N yum buijdnoos sy} %00
(71N SOd) Wwgoxgl=@ uld ay} yasul ‘(8,N SOd) Jeqmelp ay} uo 1apuljho ay} Jo pus saly sy} uolisod (8)

(01 'sod) wwzexg=g suld onse|d Z,N yum Buiidnoo ay; %00| ‘(1N SOd) SWE} [E1JUSD BU} UO Pajedo]
leq ay} ul (z}'SOd) wwl/X0z=@ uld ay) Bupasul Aq (LN SOd) swely [enusd ayy uo (gL,N SOd) Jepuljho dneipAy ayy junopy (Z)

(0l 'SOd) wwgzexa=g suid onsel@ N yim Buljdnoo sy} 3207
(6 'SOJ) wwL|x0z=@ suld Buieios om} sy} Buiussul Ag (L ,N SOd) swel} [enuad sy} uo (8,N SOJ) Jegmelp ayy unop (9)

/0 'SOd bue z0 ‘SOd ‘So|xe |9aym |eulsixa ay} Jol #-¢-z-| siuiod ul psuonusw suoneiado syl 1eadsy (g)

(€.N'SOd) wwggxQl=@ uid onsels ue yum Buidnoo sy} 3007 ()

‘(LN SOd) swel} [enusd sy} uo pajenyis (€,N SOd) usng ay} 0} (9.N SOd) @p!s Bl 1epusy yim ‘sixe [gaym ay} Junop (g)
{(€.N'SOd) wwggxQl =@ uid ofsej ue yym Buijdnod sy} %007 (2)

{(1.N SOd) swel [e)jusd 8y} uo pajenyis (#,N SOd) Ysnqd aUi 0} ‘(SN SOd) SPIS 1| JOpuS) YIMm ‘s|xe [9aym sy} Junopy (1)

LU Alguiassy




= Qrasy

96 jo g abed

L vl

LU Ajquiassy

BINLIELL A|QLUSSsSy




96 Jo g abed 80/t - O'AS:

(€20 Alquissse $g,N'SOd) WWZeX 9= suld oisee Z N yim
usjybn pue (g°z0 Ajqussse Ge,N'SOd) W9/ LX0Z=@ uld 8y} uo ‘(¢'z0 Alquiasse gg 'sod) WWEX|LZX/g= SISYSEM Jej} Z,N Hasu| (1)
.SWle |ela)e] ay} JO SiXe om}
sy} ul pue (g°Z0 Alqussse 67 "SOd) JopuljAd dlnespAy sy} jo pus sa1) 8y} uo (g'z0 Alquissse Gg,N'SOd) wwig/ Lx0z=g uid sy} ussu| (0z)
{(¢'z0 Alqussse /¢,N'SOd) 'Wwzexg=g suld oise|d Z,N Yim %007 (61)
‘1 od e psjunow uoddns Bunelol
3U uo pue (g-z0 Ajquissse zg¢,N "SOd) PoJ Buidsuuod sy} Jo pus sal) 8y} uo (¢°Z0 Alquissse 9¢,N'SOd) Wwgzexgl=g uid ayi Lasu) (gi)
‘(g0 Alquissse #¢,N'SOd) Wyex9=g suld ose|d Z,N Yim uaybi pue (¢'z0 Alquesse gg,N'SOd) WWEXLzx/ =g
laysem Jej} sy} pasui ‘(¢°z0 Alquissse 0g,N'SOd) WL X0g=g uld ay} uo (g'z0 Alqwasse gg,N'SOd) po! Buijosuuos ayy junop (L)
{(e'20 Alqussse 0g,N'SOd) Wl x0z=g uld 8y} uo (g'z0 Alquissse Lg,N'SOd) WWOEX0e=g hmomamﬁ oy} yasu| va:
(0€.N'SOd
w1 #1.X0Z=@ uld ay} ussu| "Jeq [enusd ay} 0} (¢°Z0 Alquissse Z,N'SOd) swue |eiaje| ayy Buny) 1oy Jopuljfo oinespAy sy Junopy (s1)
‘apis 1ybu 8y} jo Jun ay} Junowl 0} €1-zZ -1 | swuiod ul pauonuaw suoneiado sy} jeaday (¥1)
(220 Alquiasse §Z,N'SOd) SMalIos WWQ/XQ LA INoj 8y} pue
(z'z0 Algwiesse /z "sod) saje|d |jews Je|j02 papjam uou omi ay} ‘(Z'zo Alquesse gz "sod) slejjoo Buluiewsl inoy ay) Buisn jje usiybi (g1)
(ww g9/ ejoNnb s8s) uonoallp Bugunow sy} Joadsal ‘(z'zo Alqwissse gz 'sod) s.e||02 Jnoj 3y} uo (Z'zo Alquesse GZ,N'SOd) Ww.e
Bunejos ay) 1ssy ‘wue Bunejos sy} 1o} Hoddns sy} uo papjam Apeaije saje|d |jews om) ayl uo (Z'zo Alquiesse gz 'sod) sie|joa sy isay (z1L)
{(z'20 Alqussse $Z,N'SOd) smai1os WwigzxZ LN 31 #.N yim Bulidnos ayy usiybi ‘(z-zo Alquissse £Z,N'SOd)
WG ZXE L XYZ=@ Slaysem Jej} N JuUnojy "wie [eisle| ay} uo ‘(z'zo Alqwesse zz.N SOd) wJue Bunelol ayy 104 noddns ayy unopy (L)
‘SlWely [euad ay} uo uslybn pue (1'zo Alqwesse L Z,N SOd) p1enb sy} o} (°Z0 Alquesse 0Z,N'SOd) pueq anseje ayj unojy (oL)
(1 z0 Algwesse
61 "SOd) SMaJos WWGOXZIA [TDL € N Uim usybiy pue Jeq [esusd ay} o} (L0 Alqwesse gL N "SOd) %20]g ainssauid |10 ay} Junoj (6)

20.u Ajquassy




Assembly manual

Assembly n°02.1

18
19
20
21

Page 7 of 56

@
(=3

Low)
=y
5
&



Assembily manuat

Assembly n°02.2

25
27

26

23

26
22

Page 8 of 56



©
[en]
7

=]

]

96 jo g abed

ve 62 €¢ St ¢¢

€'20,u Alquisssy

[enuew AjQUISssy



96 jo o1 obed £0/90 - 0A

(1€ Alqwiesse Gy 'sod) % ‘Mai1ds seq) peay pajjup ay} uaiybil pue (L'¢ Alquasse 1 ‘sod) ¥, ‘silaysem saddoo zg U Uasu|
‘(epis pou) JepuijAo ainssaud |10 8y} 0} ahs ses) v, yum pus ay} Buiuosod Aqg ‘(z'¢ Alquasse / 'sod) 008 uibug| ‘edid gL/ ayi unop (9z)

"uonoalip ybu
sy} ur y Bunsnipe Aq usyyby pue (|'¢ Alquiesse gy 'sod) .06 ¥e Bulpy seo g/g (1°¢ Alquiesse 8| 'sod) s$00|q ainssaid |10 ay} Junojy (§2)

{(1¢ Alqwssse | 'sod) g/¢ ‘siaysem sen) 1addoo om] sy) Buipunow
Aq ‘("¢ Alqussse g| 'sod) ¥20|q ainssald |10 ay} Jo (1'¢ Alqwasse g "sod) ajddiu ayy 03 1nu ses) g/¢ Bunejos e yum adid oijnespAy syl
jo pus ayy unoly ‘(L'¢ Alquasse Gy,N'SOd) .7 ‘Ma1ds pesy pajjup 8y} usybn pue (1°¢ Alquesse ¥ sod) ,, % ‘sieysem taddod g,N
ussu| apis Atealjep JapuljAa olnelpAy au} 0} (z's Alqwesse ¢f 'sod) aha seq) v; s,adid ay; yum adid oinelpAy ay; jo pue ay; wunopy (¥2)

((1°¢ Alquissse 0¢,N'SOd) smaios wwigzxg 1301 Buisn uspybn pue ('¢ Alquesse 6¢,N"SOd) odid Jad sie|jod om} sy} Junopy (£2)

‘usyybn pue sjddiu SO ,.8/¢ 8y} uo (L'¢ Alqussse
L "sod) Jeysem ,g/¢ 1addoo sy} pasu| oo|q ainssaid |10 8y} uo (Z'¢ Alqwesse gg, N'SOd) wwppsz=yibua g1/ adid ay; unopy (zz)

€0.U Alquassy




- g A8

80/L 1

96 JO || abed

&£ 8L

i¥ 6¢

S vF £¥ SF v IF ZF P 81

L'€0 JU Alquiassy

srueL AlGuIsssy



9g Jo Z| abed

JGIGO - OAasd

6%

W8/
wwgge="1
WBIE
I JI.\
e wuges= il
/ 08¢="1 il
. /1 QT _Hﬂj\
wwog /=" _
Nm / ..m.__m..
il ore : J\
ungg /=" :
E/ 8/€

A

Wigog="1

/ 81T
8¢
/ - wuwgee=" .8

o

wwgoce="1 _

2°€0 U Alquiessy

5
b«
-

52}

W

ot
i
=
e
@



Assembly manual

rev.0 - 06/07 Page 13 of 56



95 Jo {| abed 15490 - 0°AG

(8%7,N'SOd) .8/ ‘Maios peay pajjup aul usybi pue (L¥.N SOd)., 8/€ ‘sleysem
laddoa gz, N uasu| “apis A1anijap JapuljAo oinelpAy ay} o} adid sy} Jo pua aai) ey} Junow pue (S, N'SOd) .7/l ‘Malas pesy pa|jup ayl

usjybn pue (#¥.N SOd)., /1 ‘siaysem jaddoo g, N Hasu| »20|q ainssaid |10 ayj} uo (6%7,N'SOd) wwpge=yibus 91/5 adid ay) Junopy (8z)
(8¥7.N'SOd) ..8/€ ‘Ma10s pesay ps||up ay} uspybn pue (LN SOJd)., 8/€ ‘sisysem

Jaddoo z N uesu| “spis pol sspuljAd olnespAy sy o} adid sy} Jo pue 881 8y} Junow pue (8%.N'SQd) .8/S ‘MaI1ds peay paj||Lp syl
usjybn pue (L¥.N SOd).. 8/¢ ‘siaysem Jaddod g, N Hasu| "4oo|q ainssaud |10 sy} uo (0G.N'SOd) wwoge=yibus ‘edid g/g oy} Junop (2z)

0 .U Ajquiassy

fBNUBW AIQLUSSSY



b - GRS

g0

96 Jo G| abed

I+ e W 05 1F 8F

T

¥

8F

¥0 U Ajquiassy

Enuew Alguiessy




95 Jo 9| abey L0/80 - 0'ASs

(G7.N'SOd) .7 'Malos pesy
pa||Lp sy} usiybn pue (7¥,N 'SOd) ., % 'sisysem Jjaddoo g,N Hasu| “1apuljho olnepAy ay} 0} (LG,N'SOd) pus @214 s,adid sy} Junoly (¢€)

‘uspybn pue /1 ‘ejddiu
SB9) 8y} uo (#i,N'SOd)..»/| ‘Jeysem Jaddoo sy} pesu| 00|q ainssaid |10 ay} uo (LG.N'SOd) wwpg/=yibus ‘edid 91/ sy} Junopy (gg)

(9% 'sod)

06 ¥e Bumy sy} o} Inu se9 g/¢ Buielol e yum (zg 'sod) adid sy} Jo pus sy} Junojy (S 'sod) ¥4 ‘Malos se) peay pajjup sy} uspybil
(7 'sod) % ‘sisysem Jaddoo zo ,u Hesu| ‘(spis Aiaalep) Jopuljfo dlneipAy sy} 0} ‘(gg "sod) ww og/ yibus ‘edid 91/g au3 unop (zg)
‘uoijoallp 3ybu 3y} ul )i Busnipe Aq usiyby pue (94 'sod) .06 1e Bumi ses g/¢ ayj Juno (Lg)
(0¥.N"SOd) smaios wwgzxg 1301 Buisn usybn pue (6g.N'SOd) adid yoes uo siejjoo om} sy} Junoly (0g)

‘usyby pue sjddiu SYO .8/¢
sy} uo ‘(L 'sod) g/¢ ‘Jeysem Jaddoo sy Buipasul Aq ¥00|q ainssaid |10 8y} 0} (8E.N'SOd) WwppsZ=yibuse ‘edid g1/g ay1 Junopy (62)

G0.U Alquiassy

ienusil A|guisessy



Assembly manual

Assembly n°05

45 51 44 44 45 52 44 48 4

rev.0 - 06709 Page 17 of 56



Aszembly manual

Assembly n° 06

(35) Mount the spring holder small arms (POS.N°53) to the four rotors.

(36) Insert the M12x40mm screws (POS.N°54) and lock the coupling with the two self-locking M12 nuts (POS. N°55).

i f tines

itioning o

Correct pos

Page 18 of 56

o
2
<t
[



95 10 g abed

GG ©%

90 U Alqwassy



96 Jo 0z abed 80/¥0 - 080

'(99.N'SOd) sinu Buool-§j8s #,N Uim usjybl} pue (G9.N'SOd) SmaIds WWOEXSIN 77N Yim spienb-iwss oml sy} X4 (z)
'(86°S0Od) pienb-iwss bl sy} 10} ushas ¢ Julod jeaday (L¥)

(29.N'SOd) sinu QLN Bunjool
188 #,N YIM (L9.N'SOd) slog N wwoLxoexoe ayy usiybl] (65.N'SOd) budn ys| sy 0} (LG ,N "SOd) psenb-iwas Y| syj unoly (ov)

(29 .N
"S0Od) sinu QLA Bujool-yas g,N Unm uspybi ‘(L9,N'SOd) WWZXLzxg 0l=¢ sloysem jel g.N Hasu| (89 N "SOd) dwns ay} junoy (6¢)

‘(¥9.N"'SOd) S}Og N WWQ|X09X09
3Y} Ul ((£9,N"SOd) YoIU} WWG | XZZ=@ ‘1aysem ay} uasul ‘(95,N'SOd) Jeq mo} ay} 0} (09,N'SOd) pienb 1ybu jybudn sy junopy (8¢)

‘(¥9.N"SOd) S10q N WwW(QLX09X09
3y} Ul (£9,N'SOd) oIy} WWGLXZZ=@ ‘Jaysem sy} uasu| ‘(9G5,N'SOd) Jeq mo} 8y} 0} (65,N 'SOd) psenb ya| ybudn ay) unopy (Lg)

L0.u Alquiassy

[EnuUBL AJ(QUISSSY



96 jo |z abed

€0 69 .929£989£9 19
L9
29

S
192
99

8%

10.,U Ajquiassy

IBnuBwW A|gLusssy



96 Jo zz abed

(6L.N'SOd) wwe=g ‘uid 191109 bulds pasiueneb
oy} Buisn 320| pue (Z/.N'SOd) wwz =g ‘uid sy} Buipasul Ag plenb Jeai ayj 0] joel umop MaIds JBA0-||OJ IJUB 3Y} JO pua 3al} 3yl Xi4 (p¥)

(¥L.N'SOd) 1nu LN Bupjool yss |,N Buisn Buijdnoo syp uspybi] (€2,N'SOd) WWG ZXE L XPZ=@ S1aysemle|) Z.N
pue (L L.,N'SOd) Ma10s wwo9xz LN LN uesu| (69,N'SOd) pienb Jeai sy} 0} (0/,N'SOd) el umop maios 1aao-||jol jue sy} Junojy (e¥)

80.,U Ajquiassy

lenuBul Ajquusssy



©
&

(]
©

96 jo ¢z °bed

Sl 0L €L LML

80,U Alquiassy

jenusll Ajguisssy



95 Jo 1z abed 60/40 - 049

(84.N"SOd) sinu QLN Bunool-yss ¥,N yum usybn siojaisy) ‘prenb
3y} JO pus 8y} 0} wie Buiejol ay} Jo a13us0 3y} Woly paje|nojed (Wwgeg) pajedipul ejonb sy je (9/,N'SOd) pJenb [essie| ey} uonisod (9%)

(LL.N'SOd) WWOEXOEX0 L =@
‘s)oq N #.N Uim psenb sy} xi4 ‘¢ N uiod ui psjunow Ajsnoiasid wie Buiejos ayj o1 (92.N'SOd) pienb |eis)e| sy} Junoly ()

60.U A|quiassy

IENUBLW AjGLISSSY



Al

60/30 - 0

96 Jo gz abed

60.U Alquiassy

[eruBw AjGuIsssy



&
s
<

9g Jo 9z abeg

| (€8.N'SOd)
spnu BUPOO0I-}8S N YUM Jegmelp sy} usiybil ‘(18'SOd) WWOEX0EX0 L= ‘SHOq N +,N UIM Jegmelp sy} o} pienB Juoly sy} Xid (gp)

{(08 'sod) siaysem anie[Ri pue (#8,N'SOd) sinu gIN Buniooj-jjes
7N Uim way Buiusiybn pue (Zg.N'SOd) smaios WWOEXgN 31 ¥#7.N yum way) Buixy (62,N°'SOd) spienb-iwes om} Juoly sy} Junop (L)

0L .U Alquisssy

IENUBL AjgLUSssy



(=}
(=)
h
(]
W

9G Jo zz abed

¥8 08 18

6. 18

€8
0l .U Ajquessy

jenuew Agiisssy



96 jo gz abed

IENUBL AJgLUssSYy



Spare parts

When ordering spare parts please make photostats of this order form, fill out and mail or fax it directly to us at this address:

To ensure prompt assistance and replacement of parts always supply below required information, thank you.

Company name

Invoice address

Country

Destination of goods
If different from above

Pos. Code number Description Quantity

09 Page 29 of 56



96 jo 0¢ abed

JENUEW AIQUUISSSY

80/v0 - 086

9¢s0 _.ow_‘ 'PO2 | 8|qEL



Assembly m

Table 1 cod. 19010526

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18032327 ALBERO CENTRALE CENTRAL SHAFT

02 12260002 PARAOLIO 305510 OILO SEAL 30.55.10

03 12240108 CUSCINETTO 6206 2RS BEARING 6206 2RS

04 8010304 CORONA CONICA 723 RING BEVER GEAR Z23
05 3110002 LINGUETTA 8X7X36 KEY 8X7X36

06 12070330 DISTANZIALE SPACER

07 8010303 PIGNONE 217 PEVEL PIGNON Z17

08 3110008 LINGUETTA 8X7X30 KEY 8X7X30

09 3120108 ANELLO ELASTICO 162 SNAP RING 162

10 8020702 DOPPIO GIUNTO CARDANICO DOUBLE CARDAN JOINT
11 12070331 DISTANZIERE SPACER

12 3080141 SPINA ELASTICA 10X55 SPRING PIN 10X55

12A 3080142 SPINA ELASTICA 6X55 SPING PIN 6X55

13 3090101 INGRASSATORE M8X1 GREASER ZERK

14 12880536 PERNO SNODO ARTICULATION PIN

15 3030189 RONDELLA NORD LOCK LOCK WASHER

16 3020329 DADO ESAG.MEDIO M8 HEX NUT M8

17 3011214 VITE TE M12X100 SCREW TE M12X100

18 BOCCOLA DI BATTUTA SPACER

19 3050107 GRANO M8X22 SCREW WITH CONE

20 18031167 COPERCHIO CENTRALE CENTRAL COVER

21 3010605 VITE TCCEI M12X55 SCREW TCCEI M12X55
22 18031169 CORONA CONICA Z34 RING BEVEL GEAR Z34
23 3020202 DADO AUTOBL.BASSO M12 SELF LOCKING NUT M12
24 12070329 DISTANZIERE SPACER

25 12240145 CUSCINETTO 6207 2RS BEARINGT 6207 2RS

26 12590201 PERNO STAFFA WHEEL SUPPORT BRACKET
27 3011644 VITE TE M12X60 SCREW TE M12X60

(¢

Page 31 of 56




96 jo z¢ abed

¢Sdd ONIH ONIHAS ¢S ¥d ODILSV1d OTI3INY 0cloZle GS
0¢Sv¥H HSN4 437104 02SPMH INITINY V V102204 ¢0€0.0¢l (4]
917 V3O NOINId 19A34 91Z IANONDId ¢0€0108 €S
0€3 ONIH dVNS 0€3 OQILSV1d OTIINY L0L0cLE [4°]

0ZX8N 13001 M3HIS 0ZX8IN 13001 3LIA 909010¢ 1S
8 HFHSVYM dHONHOS 8N dHONHOS V.113S0d 70.0€0¢ 0s
ONIdNOO X04 V39 TVHINTO J1IVHLIN3D V101VIS OLIOJINYIA £S90€08| 514
advno NOLLOFLOdHd dNOIZ310dd 10 VI44ND 1010406 14
00L-08 AWV'IO 001-08 V.113DJSVd ¢0/010% Ly

0SXZLN 13001 M3HOS 0SXZIN 13001 31IA 109010€ o

v L HFHSVM 34400 LN JINVYH YT13ANOY 80100 14
XO04 V39 IVHINTD JTVHINIO VIO1VOS €290€081 44
0ZX¥ LN 31 MIHS 0ZX¥PLIN 31 dLIA ¢ecoloe (%4
GeXCIW 13001 MIHOS GZXZIIN 13001 ILIA £09010¢€ [44
TVHINIO WHV LHOIM Xa FTVELINID O0103vdd 0eeceisl L
¢l 3MOHD LN V1VOJVdS VIILSV1d V.113SOY 10€0E0E ov

0¢717¢c'd 43IVdS JIVIZNVLSId 8crcel8| BE

CLAN LNN ONIMOOT 41738 ¢LIN OSSvyd1d01Ny 0avd ¢020c0g 8¢
N JFHSYM SHONHOS LN H4ONHOS V.113S0Y €0.0€0€ L€
0EXCLN 31 MIHOS 0EXZIN 31 JLIA LZl1og o¢
SPXSLN 31 M3HOS SPXZILN 31 3LIA €lehloe Ge
dWV10 ONIHdS YT10N VINH34 V.L13HOOV1d 2290081 143

NWHV H30710H ONIHGS 61 O 011302Vvyd 6EECEN8L £e
aINLL VTION 9190081 [4>

£00¢€ SOTIN 7v3S 110 VL1NNZL Id OTIINY SlelLlool L€
2002€ ONIHVIE 2002€ OL13INIOSND o9lovect 0g
ONI'IdNO0 NMO&D ID9OVNYHONI O0JVLLVY OLLOJINVIN LLL1E08l 6¢
FJONYI4 MNIT NGV 100VdE ODOVLLY VIONYId 0ZL1€08l 8¢
NOILdI¥IS3d INOIZVNIWON3d 301d0J | 'SOd

92501061 "PO2 | 3|qel




ssembly manual

Table 1 cod. 19010526

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

56 12320301 ALBERO PRESA DI FORZA SHAFT FOR P.T.O.
57 3120102 ANELLO ELASTICO E35 SNAP RING E35

58 3120105 ANELLO ELASTICO 172 SNAP RING 172

59 12260003 PARAOLIO 35.72.10 OIL SEAL 35.72.10
60 18032331 BRACCIO CENTRALE SX LEFT ARM CENTRAL

rev.0 - 05/08 Page 33 of 56




96 Jo p¢ abed

12501061 'PO2 ¢ 8|qel

IenuBll Ajquisssy



ssembly m

Eteied

Table 2 cod. 19010527

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 8010303 PIGNONE Z17 PEVEL PINION Z17

02 12240108 CUSCINETTO 6206 2RS BEARING 6206 2RS

03 3110008 LINGUETTA 8X7X30 KEY 8X7X30

04 18032347 ALBERO LATERALE LATERAL SHAFT

05 3080141 SPINA ELASTICA 10X55 SPRING PIN 10X55

05A 3080142 SPINA ELASTICA 6X55 SPRING PIN 6X55

06 12070331 DISTANZIERE SPACER

07 3011211 VITE TE M8X16 SCREW TE M8X16

08 1011755 PIASTRA FISSAGGIO PARAPOLVERE FASTENING PLATE

09 9170006 PARAPOLVERE DUST SEAL

10 18031172 SNODO BRACCIO LATERALE LATERAL HINGE ARM
11 18032428 DISTANZIERE SPACER D.22 .20

12 3030301 ROSETTA ELASTICA SPACCATA M12 GROWER WASHER M12
13 3010601 VITE TCCEI M12X50 SCREW TCCEI M12X50
14 18032329 BRACCIO CENTRALE G4 19" LATERAL ARM

15 9060103 ANTIVIBRANTE VIBRATION DAMPING
16 3010614 VITE TCCEI M12X30 SCREW TCCEI M12X30
17 12240160 CUSCINETTO RULLI CONICI 32007 BEARING 32007

18 3020202 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M12 SELF LOCKING NUT M12
19 18031171 MANICOTTO ATTACCO INGRANAGGI CROWN COUPLING

20 3090101 INGRASSATORE M8X1 GREASER

21 3020209 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M8 SELF LOCKING NUT M8
22 18031174 COPERCHIO TERMINALE TERMINAL COVER

23 18031169 CORONA CONICA PER ROTORE RING BEVEL GEAR Z34
24 3010605 VITE TCCEI M12X55 SCREW TCCEI M12X55
25 12240145 CUSCINETTO 6207 2RS BEARING 6207 2RS

26 12060901 PERNO TERMINALE TERMINAL PIN

27 3080129 SPINA ELASTICA 10X70 DOPPIA SPIRA SPRING PIN 10X70

Page 35 of 56




Assembly manual

Table 3 cod. 19010528

Page 36 of 56

-
9l



Table 3 cod. 19010528

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18032304 PROTEZIONE LATERALE LATERAL PROTECTIO GUARD G4 19”
02 3170112 CAVALLOTTO QUADRO M10X30 COLLARE M10X30

03 3020201 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M10 SELF LOCKING NUT M10

04 18032346 BARRA DI ROTAZIONE DX ROTATING BAR RIGHT

05 18032345 PERNO DI TESTA BIELLA PIND.16 L.92

06 3080101 SPINA ELASTICA 5X32 SPRING PIN 5X32

07 18032354 TESTA DI BIELLA

08 3020339 DADO ESAG. MEDIO M16 NUT 16MA

09 18032306 BIELLA DI REAZIONE CONNECTING BAR G4 197

10 3030134 ROSETTA PIANA M20 WASHER M20

11 3080109 SPINA ELASTICA 6X32 SPRING PIN 6X32

12 18032342 PERNO COLLEGAMENTO BRACCI LAT. CONNECTING PIN LATERAL ARM D.20 L.162
13 18032305 CILINDRO IDRAULICO COMPLETO HYDRAULIC CYLINDER G4 17-19”

14 18032303 FLANGIA ATTACCO PROTEZIONE LAT. PROTECTION GUARD FLANGE

15 18032324 SUPPORTO DI ROTAZIONE COMPLETO PROTECTION BAR SUPPORT

16

17

18 3011255 VITE TE M12X25 SCREW TE M12X25

19 3030162 ROSETTA PIANA M12 WASHER M12

o
©w

Page 37 of 56




manual

iy

A conral
ASSemb

Table 4 cod. 19010496

Page 38 of 56



Table 4 cod. 19010496

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18032310 PROTEZIONE POSTERIORE DX REAR RIGHT PROTECTION GUARD
02 3170112 CAVALLOTTO QUADRO M10X50 COLLAR

03 3020209 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M8 SELF LOCKING NUT M8

04 3010780 VITE TE M8X30 SCREW TE M8X30

05 3030162 ROSETTA PIANA M12 WASHER M12

06 3011644 VITE TE M12X60 SCREW TE M12X60

07 18032309 PROTEZIONE POSTERIORE SX REAR LEFT PROTECTION GUARD
08 18032314 PIEDINO ANTIRIBALTAMENTO REAR JACK

09 3020201 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M10 SELF LOCKING NUT M10

10 18032311 MONTANTE SX PROTEZIONE POSTERIORE REAR LEFT PROTECTION GUARD SUPPORT
11 12060919 RONDELLA DI SPESSORAMENTO SPACES

12 3170110 CAVALLOTTO QUADRO M10X82 COLLAR M10X82

13 18032301 PROTEZIONE ANTERIORE G4 19" FRONT PROTECTION GUARD

14 3030156 ROSETTA PIANA M8 WASHER M8

15 3020209 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M8 SELF LOCKING NUT M8

16 18032313 CARTER POSTERIORE REAR CARTER

17 18032312 MONTANTE DX PROTEZIONE POST. DX REAR RIGHT PROTECTION GUARD SUPPORT
18 12060926 SPINA DI BLOCCAGGIO PIND.12 .98

19 3040201 COPIGLIA TIPO R 3X60 CLIP PIN 3X60

20 3030159 ROSETTA PIANA M10 WASHER M10

Page 39 of 56




Table 5 cod. 19010529

Page 40 of 56

A A4S
V.U - UgIUY

re



2]

Table 5 cod. 19010529

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18032304 PROTEZIONE LATERALE LATERAL PROTECTION GUARD

02 3020201 DADO AUTOBL. BASSO M10 SELF LOCKING NUT M10

03 18032317 BARRA SX DI ROTAZIONE PROTEZIONE LEFT ROTATING BAR
LATERALE

04 3170112 CAVALLOTTO QUADRO M10X30 COLLAR M10X30

05 18032303 SUPPORTO DI ROTAZIONE PROTEZIONE ROTATING BAR SUPPORT
LAT.DX/SX

06 3030134 ROSETTA PIANA M20 WASHER M20

07 3080109 SPINA ELASTICA 6X32 SPRING PIN 6X32

08 18032342 PERNO COLLEGAMENTO BRACCI LATERALI PIN LATERAL ARM D.20 L.158

09 3011255 VITE TE M12X25 SCREW TE M12X25

10 3030162 ROSETTA PIANA M12 WASHER M12

11 18032305 CILINDRO IDR.COMPLETO HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

12 3080101 SPINA ELASTICA 5X30 SPRING PIN 5X30

13 18032345 PERNO DI TESTA BIELLA PIND.16 L.92

14 18032306 BIELLA DI REAZIONE CONNECTING BAR G4 19"

15 3020339 DADO ESAG. MEDIO M16 NUT 16MA

16 18032354 TESTA DI BIELLA

17 18032324 SUPPORTO DI ROTAZIONE COMPLETO PROTECTION BAR SUPPORT

rev.0

Pa¥inTa)

- Goruy

Page 41 of 56




Assembly manual

Table 6 cod. 19010494

Page 42 of 56



nanua

Table 6 cod. 19010494

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18031599 BARRA DI TRAINO G4 19" CROSS DRAWBAR
02 3080109 SPINA ELASTICA 6X32 SPRING PIN 6X32
03 12880867 PERNO POST. MARTINETTO PIN D.20 L.82

04 3011294 VITE TE M16X55 SCREW TE M16X55
05 3030322 ROSETTA GROWER M16 GROWER M16

06 18032341 DISTANZIALE SPACER

07 18032344 BOCCOLA DI SPESSORAMENTO SPACER

08 18032343 PERNO POST. MARTINETTO PIND.20 L. 144

09 3030168 ROSETTA PIANA M20 WASHER M20

10 18031598 TIMONE DI TRAINO PULL BAR

11 17020129 PIEDE DI APPOGGIO JACK

12 3040201 COPIGLIA 3X60 CLIP PIN 3X60

13 12120104 SPINA PIND.15 L.200

14 12070334 PERNO MARTINETTO PIN D.19 L.108

15 18032302 CILINDRO INCLINAZIONE HYDRAULIC TILT
16 3010313 VITE TE M16X50 SCREW TE M16X50
17 3020204 DADO AUTOBL.BASSO M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M16

rev.u

0 - 08/0%

ViU

Page 43 of 56




96 Jo i abed

0£50L061 "PO2 / 3|qe]

jenuewl AjgLess



Table 7 cod. 19010530

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18032315 ASSE RUOTA DX compl. DI FENDER FIXED WHEEL AXLE RIGHT+ FENDER
02 12070314 RONDELLA INTERNA PER RUOTA INTERNAL DUST SCHIELD D.25

03 12240128 CUSCINETTO 6205 2RS BEARING 6205 2RS

04 12070307 DISTANZIALE SPACER

05 12170106 RUOTA COMPLETA 16X6,50-8 COMPLETE WHEEL

06 12070315 RONDELLA ESTERNA PER RUOTA EXTERNAL DUST SCHIELD D.16

07 3030175 ROSETTA PIANA M16 WASHER M16

08 3020204 DADO AUTOBL.BASSO M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M16

09 18032308 BOCCOLA DI ATTACCO WHEEL AXLE BUSHING

10 3080141 SPINA ELASTICA 10X55 SPRING PIN 10X55

11 18032307 ASSE RUQOTA SX compl. DI FENDER FIXED WHEEL AXLE LEFT+ FENDER

agnNog

$latid
= Vo

Page 45 of 56




96 jo 9f abed 6040 - 07A8!

1€S0L061L "PO2 g 3jqel

BhUEl AGlisssy



Table 8 cod. 19010531

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION

01 18032308 BOCCOLA DI ATTACCO WHEEL AXLE BUSHING

02 3080141 SPINA ELASTICA 10X55 SPRING PIN 10X55

03 18032318 ASSE RUOTA DX WHEEL AXLE RIGHT

03A 18032316 ASSE RUOTA SX WHEEL AXLE LEFT

04 12070315 RONDELLA ESTERNA PER RUOTA EXTERNAL DUST SCHIELD D.16
05 12240128 CUSCINETTO 6205 2RS BEARING 6205 2RS

06 12070307 DISTANZIALE SPACER

07 12170106 RUOTA COMPLETA 16X6,50-8 COMPLETE WHEEL

08 12070315 RONDELLA ESTERNA PER RUQOTA EXTERNAL DUST SCHIELD D.16
09 3030175 ROSETTA PIANA M16 WASHER M16

10 3020204 DADO AUTOBL.BASSO M16 SELF LOCKING NUT M16

@

ORna
- UOIUY

Page 47 of 56




96 Jo gy abeyd 60/60 - AL

661701061 "PO2 6 3|dqel

enuew AlgLusssy



Table 9 cod. 19010499

POS.|CODICE | DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION
1 [12070327 |COPERTONE RUOTA 16" X 6.50-8 WHEEL TIRE 16"X6.50-8"
2 112070326 |CAMERA D'ARIA WHEEL AIR TUBE
3 112070325 |CERCHIONE WHEEL RIM
4 [12240128 |CUSCINETTO 6205 2RS BEARING 6205 2RS
5 [12070307 |DISTANZIALE SPACER D.25
6 [12070314 |SCHERMO INTERNO INTERNAL DUST SHIELD D.25
7 |12070315 |SCHERMO ESTERNO EXTERNAL DUST SHIELD D.16
8 [3030175 ROSETTA PIANA M16/6592 Zn. WASHER 16
9 (3020204 DADO AUTOBLOCCANTE M16 SELF LOCKING NUT 16
10 [12170106 |RUOTA COMPLETA 16"X6.50-8 COMPLETE WHEEL

Page 49 of 56



96 J0 0g abed 8O0 - 0'AS)

2t

£1 %

L6¥01L061 'PO2 0l 3lqeL

1enuBw Aqiusssy



Table 10 cod. 19010497

POS.| CODICE | DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION
1 [18032320 |CLINDRO ESTERNO EXTERNAL CYLINDER
2 12070324 |STELO SHAFT
3 ANELLO TOROIDALE OR117 OR 117
4 [12070343 |PISTONE PISTON HEAD
5 GUARNIZIONE DBM196133 SEAL DBM
6 3020217 DADO AUTOBL.M20X1,5 SELF LOCKING NUT 20MB
7 BALSELE B157118 BALSELE SEAL B157118
8 ANELLO TOROIDALE OR826 OR 826
9 RASCHIATORE WRM118149 SCRAPER
10 12070319 |TESTATA DI GUIDA SHAFT RING
11 18032319 |BATTUTA REGOL.INCLINAZ.DI LAVORO REGOLATION NUT
12 |12250016 |SUPPORTO A SNODO SFERICO CYLINDER BRACKET
13 |18031355 |CONTRODADO DI REGOLAZIONE REGOLATION NUT
14 3080103 SPINA ELASTICA 6X40 SPRING PIN 6X40
15 |[18031541 |KIT GUARNIZIONI SEAL KIT
16 |18032302 |CILINDRO COMPLETO COMPLETE CYLINDER

rev.0 - 0B/0¢
rev.0 - 06/08

Page 51 of 56



95 jo zg abed GO/F0 - (A

86¥01L061 'POD || S|qel

|enuBwW AjgLuassy



Assambly manual

Table 11 cod. 19010498

POS. CODICE | DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION
1 [18032312 |CILINDRO ESTERNO EXTERNAL CYLINDER
2 RASCHIATORE WRM 098129 SCRAPER
3 BALSELE B 129098/1 BALSELE SEAL
4 [12770215 |TESTATA DI GUIDA SHAFT RING
5 ANELLO TOROIDALE OR219 OR 219
6 GUARNIZIONE DBM 157118 SEAL DBM
7 12770104 |PISTONE PISTON HEAD
8 ANELLO TOROIDALE OR616 OR616
9 [3020215 DADQO AUTOBL.14X1,5 SELF LOCKING NUT 14MB
10 |12070359 |STELO SHAFT
11 |18032322 |GANCIO DI SICUREZZA SAFETY HOOK
12 3030168 ROSETTA PIANA M20/6592 Zn. WASHER 20
13 [11010514 |MOLLA SPRING
14 3080109 SPINA ELASTICA 6X32 SPRING PIN 6X32
15 |18032323 |KIT GUARNIZIONI SEAL KIT
16 | 18032305 |CILINDRO COMPLETO COMPLETE CYLINDER

Page 53 of 56



96 J0 g abed

8040 - '8
&

S050L061 "PO2 Cl 8lqEL

JBNUBW AjQLUISSSY




yssembly manual

Table 12 cod. 19010505

POS. | CODICE DENOMINAZIONE DESCRIPTION
1 12760704 | TUBO RITORNO 5/16 L.2500 HYD.HOSE L.2500
2 12980005 | COLLARE C3 COLLAR
3 12760828 | BLOCCO OLEODINAMICO VALVE
4 4021203 | VALVOLA UNIDIREZIONALE 3/8 REGULATION VALVE
5 VALVOLA DI MAX PRESSIONE 3/4 VALVE 3/4
6 3011643 | VITE FORATA 1/4 DRILLED SCREW TE 1/4
7 3030406 | RONDELLA RAME 1/4 COPPER WASHER 1/4
TUBO IDR. MANDATA CILINDRO
8 12760705 | LATERALE SX R1T 3/8 L.610 HYD. HOSE L.610
TUBO IDR. MANADATA CILINDRO
9 12760706 | LATERALE DX R1T 3/8 L.680 HYD HOSE L. 680
10 3011605 | VITE FORATA 3/8 DRILLED SCREW 3/8
11 3030403 | RONDELLA RAME 3/8 COPPER WASHER 3/8
TUBO IDR. R1T 3/8 L.380 SCARICO
12 12760707 | CILINDRO REG.IDR. HYD. HOSE L.380
TUBO IDR. R1T 3/8 L.380 MANDATA
13 12760708 | CILINDRO REG. IDR. HYD.HOSE L.380
14 3010656 | VITE T.C.C.E.I. M8X65/5737 SCREW 8X65
TUBO IDR. R1T 3/8 L.680
15 12760709 | ALIMENTAZ.CILINDRO DX HYD.HOSE L.680
TUBO IDR. R1T 1/4 L.610 SCARICO
16 12760710 | CILINDRO SX HYD.HOSE L.610

rov 0 .- OB/0G
rev.u - Uiy

Page 55 of 56



96 10 gg obeyd BOMEG - AL

lenlew Ajquuisssy



